

No. 15-1167

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD C. O'BANNON, JR., ET AL., ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioners,
v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL D. HAUSFELD
HILARY K. SCHERRER
SATHYA S. GOSSELIN
SWATHI BOJEDLA
HAUSFELD LLP
1700 K St. N.W., Ste. 650
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 540-7200
mhausfeld@hausfeld.com

MICHAEL P. LEHMANN
BONNY E. SWEENEY
BRUCE WECKER
HAUSFELD LLP
600 Montgomery St.,
Ste. 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 633-1908

Dated: May 26, 2016

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP
1325 G St., N.W., Ste. 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

SETH A. ROSENTHAL
VENABLE LLP
575 7th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: (202) 344-4741
sarenthal@venable.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS 1

 I. This Court Should Grant The
 First Question Presented.4

 A. Petitioners Correctly
 Characterize The Decision
 Below.4

 B. The Court of Appeals’
 Ruling Is Incorrect and
 Conflicts With Decisions of
 This Court and Other
 Courts.7

 II. This Court Should Grant The
 Second Question Presented.9

 A. Petitioners Correctly
 Characterize The Decision
 Below.9

 B. There Was No Waiver.11

 C. The Ninth Circuit’s
 Decision Conflicts With
 Decisions of This Court
 and Other Courts.12

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Continental T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	11
<i>Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	13
<i>Int'l Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 392 (1947).....	13
<i>Law v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Nat'l Society of Prof'l Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	8, 13, 14
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 29 (1960).....	12
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	13
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 76 (1950).....	13

Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC,
535 U.S. 467 (2002).....12

*Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine
Research, Inc.*, 395 U.S. 100 (1969) 12-13

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Michael A. Carrier, “How Not to Apply the
Rule of Reason: The *O’Bannon* Case”
(2015)11
